

GAHC010011652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/11/2024

REETAM SINGH
S/O BALWANT SINGH AND VIJAYA LAXMI SINGH
RESIDENT OF 3-B
PROKASH ENCLAVE
9 HARABALA ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781007

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781001

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
E BLOCK 2ND FLOOR
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

4:BAR COUNCIL OF ASSAM
NAGALAND
MIZORAM ARUNACHAL PRADESH AND SIKKIM
REPRESENTED BY CHAIRMAN

2ND FLOOR
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BUILDING MG ROAD
GUWAHATI ASSAM 781001

For the petitioner : Mr. Reetam Singh, petitioner in person,

For the respondents: Mr. R.K. Borah,

Addl. Sr. Advocate, Assam

For respondent Nos.1 & 3

Mr. G. Baishya, S.C., GHC

For respondent No.2

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

05-04-2024

(Vijay Bishnoi, C.J.)

Having heard the petitioner, who appears in person, for quite some time, we are of the opinion that the matter requires consideration.

Admit.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. R.K. Bora, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam puts in appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3 and Mr. G. Baishya, learned Standing Counsel, Gauhati High Court puts in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2. Hence, no need to issue formal notice to the said respondents.

Issue notice to the respondent No.4, returnable in eight weeks.

Requisites be filed within a period of one week.

On furnishing the same, let notice be issued to the respondent No.4 by registered post with A/D.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 shall file their response within a period of eight weeks.

List after 8 (eight) weeks.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant