

GAHC010023432024



2026:GAU-AS:11124

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/11/2024

REETAM SINGH
S/O BALWANT SINGH AND VIJAYA LAXMI SINGH, RESIDENT OF 3-B,
PROKASH ENCLAVE, 9 HARABALA ROAD, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI , ASSAM
781007

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECRETARY , GOVT. OF ASSAM, ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781001

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
E BLOCK 2ND FLOOR
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

4:BAR COUNCIL OF ASSAM
NAGALAND
MIZORAM ARUNACHAL PRADESH AND SIKKIM
REPRESENTED BY CHAIRMAN
2ND FLOOR GAUHATI HIGH COURT BUILDING MG ROAD
GUWAHATI ASSAM 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : PETITIONER IN PERSON,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GHC,SC, BAR COUNCIL

BEFORE

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

10-08-2026

(Arun Dev Choudhury, J)

1. We have heard Mr. R. Singh, petitioner-in-person. Also heard Mr. S. Baruah, learned counsel, appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 & 3; Mr. D. Bora, learned counsel, appearing for the respondent No.2.
2. Mr. R. Singh, petitioner-in-person submits that in view of the Notification No. 21 dated 23.03.2026, issued by the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, nothing survives to be adjudicated in the present Public Interest Litigation (PIL).
3. Accordingly, the instant PIL stands closed.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant